
enclosure
hard drive

boîtier 

de disque dur 
Guide de démarrage

Installation Guide

&



Contents
ENG:3  Precautions
ENG:4  System Requirements
ENG:5  Installing a SATA hard disk
ENG:6  Connect the Drive to your 
Computer
ENG:13  How to unmount & dis-
connect the Drive
ENG:14  Technical Specifications
ENG:14  Three-Year Limited War-
ranty
ENG:16  Obtaining Warranty 
Service
ENG:16  Contact AcomData
ENG:17  Notices
ENG:18  Registering your 
AcomData Product

Contents 
FR-2  Contenu de l’emballage
FR-3  PrÉcautions
FR-4  Configuration minimale
FR-5  Installation d’un disque dur 
SATA
FR-6  Connexion du disque dur à 
l’ordinateur
FR-13  Démontage et arrêt du 
disque dur
FR-14  Spécifications techniques
FR-14  Garantie limitée de trois ans
FR-16  service de garantie
FR-16  contacter AcomData
FR-17  Notices
FR-18  Inscription du produit pour 
garantie



ENG:3

Welcome
Welcome, and thank you for choosing an AcomData product. This Installation Guide will help 
you quickly setup your Tango or TangoPRO Enclosure. This guide covers all Tango models. 
When following the setup instructions, look for the instructions that best pertain to your 
model and situation.

Package Contents
Please check your package contents. If any of the items shown below are missing, contact 
AcomData Customer Service at customerservice@acomdata.com.
Please note: eSATA cables are available for purchase from AcomData Customer Service and 
at your local or online computer retailer.

Installation GuideUSB CableAcomData Tango  
Hard Drive Enclosure 

FireWire Cable  
(6-pin to 6-pin connectors; 

FireWire-equipped  
models only)

FireWire 800 Cable 
(9-pin to 9pin connectors; 

TangoPRO only)
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Precautions
We strongly recommend you backup your data. AcomData is not responsible for data loss •	
or corruption; nor will AcomData perform data recovery.
Do not expose the device to damp or wet conditions. •	
Never place containers of liquids on the device. This can damage the device and increase the •	
risk of electric shock, short-circuiting, fire, or personal injury.
Do not expose this device to temperatures outside the range of 5°C to 35°C when the •	
device is in operation, and -20ºC to 60ºC when not in operation.
Do not bump, jar or drop the device.•	
Do not try to stand the device in a way not described in this guide.•	
Do not disconnect any cables while the device is mounted to an operating system.•	
Do not use more than one interface (e.g. USB 2.0, eSATA, FireWire) at a time.•	
Do not connect the Drive to more than one computer at a time.•	
Data cables can only be plugged in one way. Be sure to orient them correctly.•	
You can use both FireWire/FireWire 800 ports (if so equipped) simultaneously—one •	
port to connect the Drive to your computer; the other port to connect to another FireWire 
device. However, do NOT connect a bus-powered FireWire device to the Drive.
For bus-powered USB connections, do not plug the USB cable into a keyboard port or a •	
hub that does not have its own power supply. 
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System Requirements

What Windows Users need:

Windows Vista, XP, or 2000 (SP4)•	
A free port for one of the interfaces (USB 2.0, FireWire, eSATA) that your Enclosure is •	
equipped with.

What Mac Users need:

G3, G4, G5 or Intel processor•	
Mac OS 10.3 or later•	
A free port for one of the interfaces (USB 2.0, FireWire, eSATA) that your Enclosure is •	
equipped with.
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Installing a SATA hard disk

SATA 
Connector

Printed Circuit 
Board (PCB)

Hard Disk 
(upside down)

1

2

3
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Connect the Drive to your Computer

Connecting via USB

Plug the primary USB type A connector 1.	
into a USB port on your computer or self-
powered USB hub.
Do not plug the USB cable into a keyboard 
port or a hub that does not have its own 
power supply. 
Plug the mini-USB connector into the Drive's 2.	
mini-USB port.
You will only use the secondary USB con-
nector if needed, which will be determined 
in Step 2.

Primary
USB type A 
connector 
(plug into your 
computer)

Secondary 
USB type A 
connector 
(use only
if needed)

mini-USB
connector 

mini-USB port
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Connecting via FireWire

Plug either end of the FireWire cable into 1.	
a 6-pin FireWire port on your computer.
Plug the other end of the FireWire cable 2.	
into one of the FireWire ports on your 
Drive.
It does not matter which FireWire port 
you use.

FireWire ports
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Connecting with a 4-pin FireWire 
cable (not included) and the USB 
cable

Many laptops are equipped with 
4-pin FireWire ports. However, 4-pin 
FireWire ports do not supply power. 
You can power the Drive using the USB 
cable. The FireWire connection will 
transmit the data; the USB connection 
will supply power only.

Plug the 4-pin connector of the FireWire 1.	
cable into a 4-pin FireWire port on your 
computer.
Plug the 6-pin connector into a FireWire 2.	
port on the Drive.
Plug the mini-USB connector into the 3.	
Drive's mini-USB port.
Plug the primary USB type A connector 4.	
into a USB port on your computer or 
self-powered USB hub.
Do not plug the USB cable into a keyboard port or a hub that does not have its own power supply.

6-pin FireWire 
connector 

4-pin 
FireWire 
connector 

mini-USB
connector
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Connecting via FireWire 800

Plug either end of the FireWire 800 cable 1.	
into a 9-pin FireWire 800 port on your 
computer.
Plug the other end of the FireWire cable into 2.	
one of the FireWire 800 ports on your Drive.
It does not matter which FireWire 800 port 
you use.

FireWire 800 ports
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Connecting via FireWire 800 using 
a 9-pin to 4-pin FireWire cable and 
the USB cable

Many laptops are equipped with 4-pin 
FireWire ports. However, 4-pin FireWire 
ports do not supply power. In this case, 
the FireWire connection will transmit 
the data; the USB connection will 
supply the power. Data transfers will be 
limited to 400 Mbps (max.).

Plug the 4-pin connector of the FireWire 1.	
cable into a 4-pin FireWire port on your 
computer.
Plug the 6-pin connector into a FireWire 2.	
port on the Drive.
Plug the mini-USB connector into the 3.	
Drive's mini-USB port.
Plug the primary USB type A connector 4.	
into a USB port on your computer or self-
powered USB hub.

FireWire 800 ports

6-pin FireWire
connector

4-pin
FireWire
connector

mini-USB
connector
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Connecting with an eSATA cable (not 
included) and the USB cable

eSATA ports do not supply power. If connecting 
the Drive via eSATA, you must also connect the 
USB cable. The eSATA port will transfer the data; 
the USB port will supply the power. 

Plug one end of the eSATA cable into the Drive's 1.	
eSATA port.
Plug the other end into an eSATA port on your 2.	
computer.
Plug the primary USB type A connector into a USB 3.	
port on your computer or self-powered USB hub.
Do not plug the USB cable into a keyboard port or a 
hub that does not have its own power supply.
Plug the mini-USB connector into the Drive's mini-4.	
USB port.

mini-USB
connector

mini-USB port eSATA port
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Verify that the Drive mounts to your system

Windows users: 
A few moments after you connect the Drive, it should mount and a new drive icon/letter 
will appear in My Computer.

Mac Users:
A few moments after you connect the Drive, it should mount and a new drive icon will 
appear on the Desktop/Finder.

What to do if the Drive is not detected

If the Drive won't mount to your operating system, either it is not receiving sufficient current 
to power up, or the internal hard disk was formatted with an incompatible file system.
Insufficient power would only be an issue if you are using USB to connect/power the Drive. 
You can augment power with a second USB port.

Using a second USB port to augment power:

Unplug the mini-USB connector from the Drive.1.	
Plug the secondary USB type A connector into a second USB port on your computer or self-2.	
powered hub. 
It does not matter if the second port is USB 2.0 or USB 1.1.

Plug the mini-USB connector into the Drive's mini-USB port.3.	
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AC-Powered Operation
If your pureDrive is equipped with a power 
port, you can use the optional AC adapter to 
power the Drive. This option is particularly use-
ful for conserving laptop battery power. 
To purchase an AC adapter, contact  
customerservice@acomdata.com

How to unmount & disconnect the Drive

Windows Users
In the Windows Taskbar, click the Safely Remove icon. 1.	
In the Safely Remove pop-up menu, select the Drive. After the Drive unmounts, Windows will 2.	
display a message that it is safe to remove the device.  You can then safely unplug the cable(s).

Mac users
Drag the Drive's icon to the Trash. After the icon disappears from the Desktop you can safely unplug 
the cable(s).
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Technical Specifications
Dimensions 

US (inches)................................................................................................................5.31 x 3.19 x  0.63 
Metric (mm).....................................................................................................................135 x 81 x 16

Interface transfer rates (max) 
USB 2.0................................................................................................................................. 480 Mbps 
FireWire................................................................................................................................ 400 Mbps 
FireWire 800......................................................................................................................... 800 Mbps 
eSATA...................................................................................................................................... 1.5 Gbps

Internal IDE interface....................................................................................................................... SATA
Ambient temperature / Relative humidity (non-condensing.) 

Operating.............................................................................................. 5ºC – 35ºC / 5% – 95%, 33ºC 
Non-operating...................................................................................-20ºC – 60ºC / 5% – 95%, 35ºC

Three-Year Limited Warranty
AcomData warrants this product (the “Product”) against defects in material or workmanship as follows: 
1.LABOR: For a period of three (3) year from the original date of purchase from AcomData or its local representative sup-
plier, AcomData will repair defective Product (or, at its option, replace with a new or recertified product) at no charge. After 
this 3 year period, you must pay for all labor charges. 
2.PARTS: For a period of three (3) year from the original date of purchase from AcomData or its local representative sup-
plier, AcomData will supply, at no charge, new or rebuilt replacement parts in exchange for defective parts of this Product. 
Any replacement parts will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or ninety (90) days from instal-
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lation by AcomData. All exchanged parts replaced under this warranty become the property of AcomData. 
This warranty only covers the hardware components packaged with the Product. This warranty does not cover: (1) any 
software contained in, or included with, the Product; any such software is provided “as is.” Please refer to any documentation 
included with the software for your rights and obligations with respect to the software; (2) any consumables (such as bat-
teries) supplied with this product; (3) cosmetic damages; (4) damage to or loss of any software programs, data or removable 
storage media; (5) damage due to the Product such as, but not limited to, excessive heat or humidity, or modifications of this 
Product. 
This Warranty does not apply if the malfunction results from: (1) the use of this Product in conjunction with accessories, 
products or ancillary or peripheral equipment, or where it is determined by AcomData that there is no fault with this Product 
itself; (2) improper installation, operation, testing or maintenance of this Product; (3) power failure or connection to 
improper voltage supply; or; (4) attempted repair by any party other than AcomData. 
This Limited Warranty is invalid if the factory applied serial number has been altered or removed from the Product. 
Repair or replacement, as provided under this warranty, is the exclusive remedy of the consumer. AcomData shall not be liable 
for any incidental or consequential damages for breach of any expressed or implied warranty, breach of contract, negligence, 
strict liability, or any other legal theory related to this product. Such damages include, but are not limited to: loss of profits; 
loss of data; loss of use of the product or any associated equipment; down time and purchaser’s time. 
This warranty extends only to you, the original purchaser. It is not transferable to any one who subsequently purchases the 
Product from you. Proof of purchase in the form of a bill of sale (which is evidence that the Product is within the warranty 
period) must be presented to obtain warranty service.
When sending an AcomData Product in for service you must take the Product, or deliver the Product (freight prepaid) to 
AcomData, in either its original packaging or in a package that provides the Product with a degree of protection equivalent 
to that of the original packaging. AcomData is not responsible for any damage to, or loss of, any programs, data, or other 
information stored on any media or any part of any product serviced hereunder. Be sure to remove all features, parts, options, 
alterations, and attachments not under warranty prior to returning the Product to AcomData. AcomData is not liable for 
any loss or damage to these items.
Except to the extend prohibited by applicable law, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose 
on this product is limited in duration of this warranty. 
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long 
on implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific rights; 
you may have other rights which vary from state to state. 
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Obtaining Warranty Service

What you need to obtain warranty service:
A copy of the bill of sale for your AcomData product;1.	
A Returned Merchandise Authorization (RMA) number that is assigned to your product 2.	
by an AcomData Tech Support Specialist. An RMA can only be generated if the product 
has been registered online at www.acomdata.com. You must register the product online 
or your TSS can register it for you. Your TSS will then walk you through the process to 
ensure you receive prompt service.

Contact AcomData
Address:		  901 East Cedar Street, Ontario, CA 91761 
Phone: 		  (909) 786-4280
Fax: 		  (909) 947-4590
Web Site:		  www.acomdata.com
Customer Service:	 customerservice@acomdata.com
Technical Support:	 techsupport@acomdata.com
Pre-Sales Questions: 	 sales@acomdata.com

http://www.acomdata.com
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Notices
Copyrights

Copyright © 2009. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form by any 
means, electronic, mechanical photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior written consent.

Trademarks

All trademarks mentioned or appearing in this document are the property of their respective owners.

Changes

The material in this document is for information only and subject to change without notice. While reasonable efforts have 
been made in the preparation of this document to assure its accuracy, no liability resulting from errors or omissions in this 
document, or from the use of the information contained herein is assumed. The publisher reserves the right to make changes or 
revisions without reservation and without obligation to notify any person of such revisions and changes.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
Radio Frequency Interference Statement: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Canada Compliance Statement: This Class A digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference-Causing 
Equipment Regulations.
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Registering your AcomData Product
Quickly register online at www.acomdata.com.  Online registration is fast, free, and easy. 
You’ll get automatic software updates, unlimited free tech support, and up-coming services 
available only to online registrants. If you prefer to register by mail, complete both sides of  
the form on the next page.

Important Notes:
To register the product you will need the Model number and Serial number. Both can be •	
found on either the bottom or the back of your AcomData product.
Retain a copy of your sales receipt. It will be required if you need warranty service.•	
All information collected is for internal AcomData purposes only. See our Privacy •	
Statement at www.acomdata.com.
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AcomData Product Registration Form
Cut along the dotted line, fold and seal the form in a number 10 envelope, and mail to: 
AcomData 901 East Cedar Street Ontario, CA 91761

Name:                                                                                                                                                        

E-mail:                                                                                                                                                             

Company name:            						                             

Address:							                             

City:			                  				                     

State/Prov:	             			   Zip/Postal Code:              	                          

Phone:	 (                 )	                                       		                                                                    



ENG:21

Fax:              (                 )                                                                                                                                               

Date of purchase (mm/dd/yy):       (                    /                    /                    )          

Name of reseller:                                                                                                                                       

Model number:                              					                             

Serial number:						                          
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BIENVENUE
Bienvenue, et merci d’avoir choisi un produit AcomData. Ce guide d’installation vous aidera à con-
figurer rapidement votre boîtier Tango ou TangoPRO. Ce guide couvre tous les modèles Tango. 
En consultant les instructions de configuration, suivez celles qui conviennent le mieux à 
votre modèle et à votre situation.

Contenu de l’emballage
Nous vous prions de vérifier le contenu de votre boîte.  Si l’un des articles illustrés ci-dessous 
manque, communiquez avec le Service à la clientèle AcomData au customerservice@acom-
data.com.
Remarque : Vous pouvez acheter des câbles eSATA auprès du Service à la clientèle 
AcomData ou chez votre détaillant informatique local ou en ligne.

Guide de démarrageCâble USBBoîtier de disque dur 
AcomData Tango 

Câble FireWire

(Fourni avec les modèles dotés 
de la technologie FireWire)

Câble FireWire 800 
(Fourni avec le modèle 

TangoPRO)
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PrÉcautions
Nous vous recommandons vivement de sauvegarder les fichiers conservés sur le •	
périphérique. AcomData n’est pas responsable des données perdues ou corrompues, ni ne 
se chargera de restaurer les données ou fichiers perdus.
N’utilisez pas le périphérique dans des conditions humides. •	
Ne posez jamais des récipients contenant des substances liquides sur le périphérique. •	
Vous pourrez l’endommager et augmenter le risque de décharge électrique, de court-
circuitage, d’incendie ou de blessure corporelle.
N’exposez pas ce périphérique à des températures hors de la fourchette 5ºC – 35ºC quand •	
il est allumé, et -20ºC – 60ºC quand il est éteint.
Ne cognez pas, ne secouez pas ni ne faites tomber l’appareil.•	
N’essayez pas de poser l’appareil d’une manière qui n’est pas décrite dans ce manuel.•	
Ne débranchez aucun câble quand le périphérique est monté sur un système •	
d'exploitation.
Les connecteurs peuvent seulement être branchés d’une façon. Assurez-vous de les •	
insérer correctement.
N’utilisez pas plus d’une interface (ex. USB 2.0 et FireWire) à la fois. •	
Vous pouvez utiliser des ports FireWire/FireWire 800 simultanément (si le périphérique •	
en est équipé), où un port sert à brancher le périphérique à votre ordinateur et l'autre 
à connecter un autre périphérique FireWire. Cependant, ne branchez PAS un dispositif 
FireWire alimenté par bus au périphérique.
Dans le cas des connexions USB alimentées par bus, ne branchez pas le câble USB dans un •	
port de clavier ni un port sur un concentrateur qui n'a pas sa propre alimentation électrique.
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Configuration minimale

Utilisateurs Windows

	Windows Vista, XP, 2000 (SP4)•	
Port libre pour l’une des interfaces (USB 2.0, FireWire, eSATA) monté sur votre boîtier.•	

Utilisateurs Mac

G3, G4, G5 ou processeur Intel•	
Mac OS 10.3 ou version ultérieure•	
Port libre pour l’une des interfaces (USB 2.0, FireWire, eSATA) monté sur votre boîtier.•	
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Installation d’un disque dur SATA

1

Connecteur 
d’interface SATA

Circuit 
imprimé

Disque dur 
(à l'envers)

2

3
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Connexion du disque dur à l’ordinateur

Connexion par câble USB

Branchez le  connecteur principal USB de type 1.	
A dans un port USB sur votre ordinateur ou à 
un concentrateur USB auto-alimenté.

Ne branchez pas le câble USB dans un port de 
clavier ni un port sur un concentrateur qui n'a 
pas sa propre alimentation électrique. 
Banchez le connecteur mini-USB dans le port 2.	
mini-USB du périphérique.

Vous n'utiliserez le connecteur USB secondaire 
que si vous en avez besoin; vous ferez cette 
détermination à l'étape 2.

Connecteur USB 
type A principal 
(branchez à votre 
ordinateur)

Connecteur 
USB type A sec-
ondaire 
(n'utilisez 
qu'au besoin)

Connecteur 
mini-USB

Port mini-USB
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Connexion par câble FireWire

Branchez l’une des extrémités du câble 1.	
FireWire dans un port FireWire à 6 broches 
sur votre ordinateur.

Branchez l’autre extrémité du câble FireWire 2.	
dans un des ports FireWire sur votre 
périphérique. Il n’importe pas quel port 
FireWire vous utilisez.

Ports FireWire
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Connexion par câble FireWire 6 
broches à 4 broches (non inclus) 
et le câble USB

De nombreux ordinateurs portatifs sont 
munis de ports FireWire à 4 broches. 
Cependant, les connexions FireWire à 
4 broches ne donnent pas de l’énergie 
électrique. Dans ce cas, vous pouvez 
alimenter le disque dur à l’aide du 
câble USB fourni. La connexion FireWire 
transmettra les données; la connexion USB 
alimentera le disque dur.

Branchez le connecteur à 4 broches du câble 1.	
FireWire dans un port FireWire à 4 broches 
sur votre ordinateur.

Branchez le connecteur à 6 broches dans un 2.	
des ports FireWire sur votre périphérique.

Branchez le connecteur mini-USB dans le 3.	
port mini-USB du périphérique.

Branchez le connecteur USB de type A principal dans le port USB sur votre ordinateur ou 4.	
concentrateur USB autoalimenté.

Ne branchez pas le câble USB dans un port de clavier ni un concentrateur qui n'a pas sa propre alimenta-
tion électrique.

Connecteur 
principal USB

Connecteur 
mini-USB

Connecteur 
FireWire 4 
broches

Connecteur 
FireWire 
6 broches

Port
mini-USB

Ports
FireWire
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Connexion par câble FireWire 800

Branchez l’une des extrémités du câble 1.	
FireWire 800 dans un port FireWire 800 à 9 
broches sur votre ordinateur.

Branchez l’autre extrémité du câble FireWire 2.	
800 dans un des ports FireWire 800 sur votre 
périphérique. 

Il n’importe pas quel port FireWire 800 vous 
utilisez.

Ports FireWire 800
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Connexion par câble FireWire 
800 9 broches à 4 broches (non 
inclus) et le câble USB

De nombreux ordinateurs portatifs sont 
munis de ports FireWire à 4 broches. 
Cependant, les connexions FireWire à 
4 broches ne donnent pas de l'énergie 
électrique. Dans ce cas, la connexion 
FireWire transmettra les données; la 
connexion USB alimentera le périphérique. 
La transmission des données sera limitée à 
400 Mbits/s (max.).

Branchez le connecteur à 4 broches du 1.	
câble FireWire 800 dans un port FireWire à 
4 broches sur votre ordinateur.

Branchez le connecteur à 9 broches dans 2.	
un port FireWire sur le périphérique.

Branchez le connecteur mini-USB dans le 3.	
port mini-USB du périphérique.

Branchez le connecteur USB de type A principal dans un port USB sur votre ordinateur ou 4.	
concentrateur USB autoalimenté.

Ports FireWire 800

Connecteur 
FireWire 800
9 broches

Connecteur 
FireWire
4 broches

Connecteur 
principal USB

Connecteur 
mini-USB

Port
mini-USB
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Connexion par câble eSATA (non inclus) et 
le câble USB

Les ports eSATA ne procurent pas du courant.  Si 
vous branchez le périphérique à un port eSATA, 
vous devez aussi utiliser le câble USB.  Le port eSATA 
sera utilisé pour la transmission des données; le 
port USB alimentera le périphérique. 

Branchez une extrémité du câble eSATA dans le port 1.	
eSATA sur le périphérique.

Branchez l’autre extrémité dans un port eSATA sur 2.	
votre ordinateur.

Branchez le connecteur USB de type A principal 3.	
dans un port USB sur votre ordinateur ou à un 
concentrateur USB autoalimenté.

Ne branchez pas le câble USB dans un port de clavier 
ni un port sur un concentrateur qui n'a pas sa propre 
alimentation électrique.
Banchez le connecteur mini-USB dans le port mini-4.	
USB du périphérique.

Connecteur 
principal USB

Connecteur 
mini-USB

Port
mini-USB

Port
eSATA
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Vérifier si le périphérique est monté à votre système

Utilisateurs Windows : 
Quelques instants après avoir branché le périphérique, il sera monté, et une nouvelle icône/lettre de 
lecteur apparaîtra dans Poste de travail.

Utilisateurs Mac :
Quelques instants après avoir branché le périphérique, il sera monté, et une nouvelle icône/lettre de 
lecteur apparaîtra sur le Bureau.

Quoi faire si le périphérique n'est pas détecté

Si le périphérique ne monte pas, il se peut qu'il ne reçoive pas assez de courant ou que le disque 
dur interne a été formaté selon un système de fichiers qui n'est pas compatible avec votre 
ordinateur. 

Utilisation d'un deuxième port pour augmenter l'alimentation au périphérique.
Débranchez le connecteur mini-USB du périphérique.1.	

Branchez le connecteur USB de type A secondaire au deuxième port USB sur votre ordinateur ou au 2.	
concentrateur. autoalimenté 

Comme ce deuxième port alimente le périphérique seulement, il n'importe pas s'il est USB 2.0 ou USB 1.1.
Banchez le connecteur mini-USB dans le port mini-USB du périphérique.3.	
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FONCTIONNEMENT SUR COURANT ALTERNATIF
Si votre ordinateur est équipé d’un port 
d’alimentation, vous pouvez utiliser l’adaptateur 
c.a. pour alimenter le disque dur. Cette option 
est particulièrement utile pour conserver la 
batterie de l’ordinateur portatif.

Pour acheter un adaptateur c.a., contactez cus-
tomerservice@acomdata.com

Démontage et arrêt du disque dur

Utilisateurs Windows

Dans la barre des tâches Windows, cliquez sur l’icône Supprimer le périphérique en toute sécurité. 1.	

Choisissez le disque dur à partir de la liste déroulante. Après que le disque dur a été démonté, Windows 2.	
affichera un message vous informant que vous pouvez supprimer le périphérique en toute sécurité.  Vous 
pouvez alors débrancher le câble en toute sécurité.

Utilisateurs Mac

Glissez l’icône du disque jusqu’à la poubelle. Après que l’icône a disparu du Bureau, vous pouvez 
débrancher le câble en toute sécurité.
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Spécifications techniques
Dimensions...........................................Impérial (po) : 5,31 x 3,19 x  0,63; Métrique (mm): 135 x 81 x 16
Interfaces/débit de transfert (max) 

USB 2.0.............................................................................................................................. 480 Mbits/s 
FireWire.............................................................................................................................400 Mbits/s 
FireWire 800...................................................................................................................... 800 Mbits/s 
eSATA................................................................................................................................... 1.5 Gbits/s

Interface interne IDE........................................................................................................................ SATA
Température ambiante / Humidité relative (sans condensation) 

En exploitation...................................................................................... 5 – 35 °C / 5 % – 95 %, 33 °C 
Au repos............................................................................................  -20 – 60 °C / 5 % – 95 %, 33 °C

Garantie limitée de trois ans
AcomData garantit ce produit («le Produit») contre tout vice de fabrication ou de malfaçon, comme suit :
1. MAIN-D’ŒUVRE : Pour une durée de trois (3) ans de la date originale d’achat du Produit chez AcomData ou un revendeur 
local, AcomData réparera le Produit défectueux (ou, à son gré, le remplacera par un produit nouveau ou remis en état) 
gratuitement. Après cette période de trois ans, vous devez assumer tous les frais de main-d’œuvre.
2. PIÈCES : Pour une durée de trois (3) ans de la date originale d’achat du Produit chez AcomData ou un revendeur local, 
AcomData fournira gratuitement des pièces de rechange nouveaux ou remis en état, en contrepartie des pièces défectueuses de 
ce Produit. Toute pièce de rechange sera garantie pendant le reste de la période originale de garantie ou quatre-vingt-dix (90) 
jours de la date de son installation par AcomData. Toutes les pièces remplacées conformément à cette garantie deviendront la 
propriété de AcomData.
Cette garantie couvre seulement les composants de matériel faisant partie du Produit. Elle ne couvre pas les logiciels installés 
dans le Produit, ou qui y sont joints; ces logiciels sont fournis «en l'état». Reportez-vous à la documentation fournie avec les 
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logiciels pour connaître vos droits et obligations à leur égard. Cette garantie s’applique seulement à vous, l’acheteur d’origine. 
Elle ne peut pas être cédée à un tiers, qui achète subséquemment le Produit de vous. Vous devez soumettre une preuve d’achat 
sous forme de reçu de vente (qui représente la preuve que le Produit est encore garanti) pour vous prévaloir du service de 
garantie.
Pour vous prévaloir du service de garantie, vous devez remettre le Produit à AcomData ou le lui livrer par fret payé d’avance, 
dans l’emballage d’origine ou un emballage qui assure un degré de protection équivalent à celui de l’emballage d’origine. 
Communiquez avec AcomData au numéro inscrit sur le verso pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements.
AcomData n’est pas responsable des dommages ou pertes aux programmes, données, ou autres renseignements stockés sur des 
médias ou toute partie du Produit faisant l’objet du service ci-dessous. Assurez-vous de retirer tous dispositifs, pièces, options, 
modifications et parties annexes, qui ne sont pas sous garantie, avant de retourner le Produit à AcomData. AcomData n’est 
responsable d’aucuns dommages ou pertes à ces composantes.
Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas ce qui suit : (1) les biens non durables (comme les piles) fournis avec ce Produit; les 
dommages cosmétiques; les dommages ou pertes aux logiciels, données ou supports de stockage amovibles; ou dommages dus 
au Produit, notamment, mais non exclusivement, la chaleur ou l’humidité excessive, ou aux modifications à ce Produit; (2) 
l’installation, l’exploitation, l’essai ou l’entretien incorrects, de ce Produit; (3) les pannes de courant ou le branchement à un 
bloc d’alimentation dont la tension est incorrecte; ou (4) les réparations tentées par une partie autre que AcomData. Cette 
garantie ne s’applique pas quand la défaillance résulte de l’utilisation de ce Produit en conjonction avec des accessoires, des 
produits ou des dispositifs auxiliaires ou périphériques, ou quand AcomData détermine que le Produit lui-même n’est pas défec-
tueux. Cette garantie limitée n’est plus valable, si le numéro de série apposé par l’usine a été changé ou retiré du Produit.
La réparation ou le remplacement du produit en vertu de cette garantie est le recours exclusif du consommateur. AcomData 
ne saurait être tenu responsable de tous dommages accessoires ou consécutifs dus à une violation expresse ou tacite de la 
garantie, à une rupture de contrat, à la négligence, à une responsabilité inconditionnelle, ou à toute autre théorie juridique 
se rapportant à ce produit. De tels dommages incluent, mais non exclusivement, la perte de bénéfices, la perte de données, 
les périodes d’improductivité dues au produit ou à tout autre appareil connexe, les périodes d’immobilisation et le temps de 
l’acheteur. Dans les limites des lois pertinentes, toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou de convenance précise sur ce 
produit est limitée à la durée de la présente garantie.
Certains États ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs ni la limitation de la 
durée de la garantie implicite; par conséquent, la susdite limitation ou les exclusions peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous. Cette 
garantie vous donne des droits spécifiques; vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits qui varient d'un État à l'autre. 
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service de garantie

Ce dont vous avez besoin pour obtenir un service de garantie :
Une photocopie de la facture d’achat de votre produit AcomData.1.	
Un numéro d’autorisation de retour de marchandise (NAR) assigné par un spécialiste 2.	
de soutien technique AcomData. Le NAR be peut être attribué que si le produit a été 
enregistré en ligne sur www.acomdata.com. Si le produit n’est pas enregistré au 
moment de demander le service, vous devez l’enregistrer en ligne ou demander au 
spécialiste de le faire pour vous. Le spécialiste s’assurera ensuite que vous obtenez un 
service prompt.

contacter AcomData
Adresse :		  901 East Cedar Street, Ontario, CA 91761	
Téléphone :		 (909) 786-4280
Fax :         		 (909) 947-4590
Site Web :		  www.acomdata.com
Service à la clientèle :	 customerservice@acomdata.com
Soutien technique :	 techsupport@acomdata.com
Questions pré-ventes : 	sales@acomdata.com

http://www.acomdata.com
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Notices
Droits d’auteur

Copyright © 2009 Tous droits réservés. Il est interdit de reproduire ou de transmettre le contenu de la présente publication, 
sous quelque forme ou par quelque moyen que ce soit, enregistrement sur support magnétique, reproduction électronique, 
mécanique, photographique, ou autre, sans une autorisation écrite préalable.

Marques commerciales et déposées

Toutes les marques mentionnées ou apparaissant dans ce document sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Changements

Le contenu de ce document est présenté à des fins informationnelles seulement et peut changer sans préavis. Bien que des 
efforts raisonnables aient été déployés pour assurer l’exactitude de ce document, aucune responsabilité résultant des erreurs 
ou omissions dans ce document ou de l’utilisation de l’information y contenue n’est assumée. L’éditeur se réserve le droit 
d’apporter des changements ou des révisions sans réserve et sans obligation de notifier qui que ce soit de tels révisions et 
changements.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
Déclaration concernant l’interférence aux fréquences radio électriques 
Cet appareil a été testé et respecte les limites d’un dispositif numérique de Classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de 
la FCC. 

Déclaration de conformité aux règlements canadiens

Le présent appareil numérique n’émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les limites applicables aux appareils numériques 
de Classe A prescrites dans le Règlement sur le brouillage radioélectrique édicté par Industrie Canada.
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INSCRIPTION DU PRODUIT POUR GARANTIE
Inscrivez ce produit en ligne rapidement sur www.acomdata.com. L'inscription est rapide, gratuite 
et facile. Vous aurez accès à des mises à jour logicielles automatiques, à un soutien technique gratuit 
illimité, ainsi qu’à des services futurs offerts seulement aux clients qui s’inscrivent en ligne. Si vous 
préférez vous inscrire par courrier, remplissez les deux côtés du formulaire à la page suivante.

Remarques importantes

Pour inscrire le produit, vous aurez besoin du numéro de modèle et du numéro de série, qui se •	
trouvent au bas ou au dos de votre produit AcomData.

Conservez une copie de votre reçu de vente. Vous en aurez besoin, au cas où des services de répa-•	
ration garantis seraient nécessaires. 

Tous les renseignements sont recueillis aux fins internes de AcomData seulement. Consultez notre •	
déclaration sur la protection des renseignements personnels sur www.acomdata.com. 
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FORMULAIRE D’INSCRIPTION DE PRODUIT ACOMDATA
Découpez le long du pointillé, pliez le formulaire, scellez-le dans une enveloppe numéro 10 
et envoyez-le à : AcomData 901 East Cedar Street Ontario, CA 91761

Nom:                               						                        

Courrier électronique :						                          

Nom d’entreprise :						                            

Adresse:							                             

Ville:			                  				                           

Province/État :	              	 Code postal/Zip:              		                      

Tél. :		                                        				                           
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Fax:							                            

Date d’achat (mm/jj/aa) :                  (                      /                      /                      )

Nom du revendeur : 						                             

Numéro de modèle :                                 		   		                          

Numéro de série :						                              


